Total liabilities: (58,549,338) (28,496,103) (28,865,398) (31,672,288) (16,595,309) (164,178,436)
Net off-balance sheet
liabilities

(1,868,267) (5,790,582) 4,815,875 5,824,250 (2,568,754) 412,522

Interest rate gap (5,804,776) (2,953,796) (5,881,236) 12,020,294 2,417,311 (202,203)

*Financial data have been rounded and presented in PLN’000, and therefore, in some cases, the totals may not correspond exactly to the total

sum.

Estimated decreases or increases in the net interest income for the banking book between 1 and 3 years, resulting from changes

in market interest rates, are the measure of its sensitivity. For risk management and control purposes, the Group calculates

sensitivity to a number of different market parameter change scenarios: immediate shifts and shifts in time, parallel and non-parallel

shifts, in normal and stressed conditions, varying depending on the currency, market, and instrument.

Annual net interest income sensitivity to an immediate shift of market rates by 100 bps (in PLN’000), assuming no shift between

deposit products, is presented in the tables below.

Immediate shift in interest rates for all currencies by 100 bps: 31.12.2025 31.12.2024

increase 348,579 318,327

decrease (356,009) (321,877)

Sensitivity of net interest income by main currencies:

Immediate shift in interest rates
by 100 bps:

PLN EUR USD CHF

increase 235,769 88,334 20,810 (1,426)

decrease (243,407) (88,334) (20,810) 1,622

Thanks to the medium- and long-term investments of the structural elements, the Group’s supervisory outlier test of net interest

income sensitivity (SOT NII) remains below 5% of Tier1 capital. As at 31 December 2025, SOT NII stood at -4.68%. At the same

time, the supervisory outlier test for the economic value of equity (SOT EVE) remains significantly below the regulatory limit of

15% of Tier1 capital. As at 31 December 2025, the maximum SOT EVE was -6.35%.

In terms of base risk, the Group analyses positions based on different types of rates with the same interest rate repricing date. The